

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF MONROE

CHRISTINE OWEN, individually, derivatively as a
shareholder of ROHM Services Corporation and
RHH Mendon Properties, Inc., and as executor of
the Estate of Barbara A. Hurlbut,

Plaintiff,

– against –

ROBERT W. HURLBUT and HURLBUT
HEALTH CONSULTING, LLC,

Defendants.

Index No. E2022010777

Hon. Christopher S. Ciaccio

**PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S CROSS-MOTION
FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

HARRIS BEACH PLLC
Attorneys for Christine Owen
99 Garnsey Road
Pittsford, New York 14534
T: 585.419.8800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES III

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

 A. ROHM Services Corporation.....3

 B. The Barbara Hurlbut Marital Trust4

 C. 2016 Asset Purchase Agreement5

 D. RWH engages in self-dealing between 2017 and 20196

 E. RWH considers purchasing ROHM from the Marital Trust.....8

 F. Instead, RWH takes over ROHM’s business using HHC as of January
 2020.....9

 G. RWH hides information about the takeover from the incoming Trustee.....11

 H. HHC belatedly documents its taking of certain tangible ROHM assets12

LEGAL STANDARD 14

ARGUMENT 15

 I. OWEN IS ENTITLED TO PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT AS TO LIABILITY
 BASED ON RWH’S ADMISSIONS OF SELF-DEALING15

 A. RWH cannot meet his burden to prove good faith and the entire
 fairness for each of his self-interested transactions 15

 B. RWH unilaterally approved his excessive executive compensation in
 breach of his fiduciary duty to ROHM resulting in corporate waste 19

 C. Defendants misappropriated ROHM’s assets to HHC..... 21

 D. RWH’s compensation must be disgorged as a matter of law under
 the faithless servant doctrine and returned to ROHM 25

E. Owen is entitled to summary judgment on her claims for accounting, inspection of records, and dissolution of ROHM and RHH Mendon..... 27

 1. Accounting and Inspection of Records (ROHM and RHH Mendon).....27

 2. Dissolution of ROHM and RHH Mendon 28

II. DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT SHOULD BE DENIED28

 A. Owen has demonstrated that disclosure is needed to test Defendants’ self-serving assertions 28

 B. Owen has raised triable issues of material fact that preclude summary judgment in Defendants’ favor 30

III. THE ARGUMENTS RAISED IN OWEN’S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT ARE INCORPORATED HEREIN BY REFERENCE30

CONCLUSION 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>114 Woodbury Realty, LLC v 10 Bethpage Rd., LLC,</i> 178 AD3d 757 (2d Dept 2019)	15
<i>Alpert v 28 Williams St. Corp.,</i> 63 NY2d 557 (1984)	16
<i>Alvarez v Prospect Hosp.,</i> 68 NY2d 320 (1986)	14
<i>Am. Baptist Churches v Galloway,</i> 271 AD2d 92 (1st Dept 2000).....	21
<i>Art Capital Group, LLC v Rose,</i> 149 AD3d 447 (1st Dept 2017).....	26
<i>Atlantis Mgt. Group II LLC v Nabe,</i> 2018 NY Slip Op 32460(U) (Sup Ct, NY County 2018).....	27
<i>Auerbach v Bennett,</i> 47 NY2d 619 (1979)	16
<i>Ault v Soutter,</i> 167 AD2d 38 (1st Dept 1991).....	25
<i>Barreto v City of New York,</i> 194 AD3d 563 (1st Dept 2021).....	29
<i>Bear Pond Trail v Am. Tree Co.,</i> 61 AD3d 1195 (3d Dept 2009)	19
<i>Blaustein v Pan Am. Petroleum & Transp. Co.,</i> 293 NY 281 (1944)	25
<i>Blue Bird Coach Lines v 107 Delaware Ave.,</i> 125 AD2d 971 (4th Dept 1986)	29

Bon Temps Agency v Greenfield,
184 AD2d 280 (1st Dept 1992)..... 26

Consol. Edison Co. v Zebler,
40 Misc 3d 1230(A), 2013 NY Slip Op 51354(U)
(Sup Ct, NY County 2013) 26

*Ctr. for Rehabilitation & Nursing at Birchwood, LLC v
S & L Birchwood, LLC*, 92 AD3d 711 (2d Dept 2012) 27

Daliendo v Johnson,
147 AD2d 312 (2d Dept 1989) 15

Davydov v Zhuk,
23 Misc 3d 1129(A), 2009 NY Slip Op 51003(U)
(Sup Ct, Kings County 2009)..... 25

Dawes v J. Muller & Co.,
176 AD3d 473 (1st Dept 2019)..... 26

Diamond v Oreamuno,
24 NY2d 494 (1969) 26

Drew v J.A. Carmen Trucking Co.,
8 AD3d 1112 (4th Dept 2004) 29

Feiger v Iral Jewelry, Ltd.,
41 NY2d 928 (1977) 26

Feldmeier v Feldmeier Equip., Inc.,
164 AD3d 1093 (4th Dept 2018) 14

Ganzi v Ganzi,
2018 NY Slip Op 32961(U) (Sup Ct, NY County 2018)..... 17

Genger v Genger,
2016 NY Slip Op 30602(U) (Sup Ct, NY County 2016)..... 18

Gerdes v Reynolds,
281 NY 180 (1939) 20

Greenberg v Greenberg,
206 AD2d 963 (4th Dept 1994) 22

J-K Apparel Sales Co., Inc. v Jacobs,
189 AD3d 1011 (2d Dept 2020) 21

Julien J. Studley, Inc. v Lefrak,
66 AD2d 208 (2d Dept 1979) 25

Kurtzman v Bergstol,
40 AD3d 588 (2d Dept 2007) 24

Linder v Innovative Commercial Sys. LLC,
41 Misc 3d 1214(A), 2013 NY Slip Op 51695(U)
(Sup Ct, NY County 2013) 26

Lippman v Shaffer,
15 Misc 3d 705 (Sup Ct, Monroe County 2006) 16, 19, 30

Lirosi v Elkins,
89 AD2d 903 (2d Dept 1982) 22

Mar. Fish Prods., Inc. v World-Wide Fish Prods., Inc.,
100 AD2d 81 (1st Dept 1984)..... 26

Marx v Akers,
88 NY2d 189 (1996) 16, 19

Matter of Dwyer v Di Nardo & Metschl, P.C.,
41 AD3d 1177 (4th Dept 2007) 28

Matter of Kenneth Cole Prods., Inc. Shareholder Litig.,
27 NY3d 268 (2016) 17

Matter of Suffolk County Dep't of Social Servs. v James M.,
83 NY2d 178 (1994) 14

Murray v Beard,
102 NY 505 (1886) 25

Natl. Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA v Razzouk,
2022 NY Slip Op 31276(U) (Sup Ct, NY County 2022)..... 27

Negri v Stop & Shop, Inc.,
65 NY2d 625 (1985) 15

O'Mahony v Whiston,
2023 NY Slip Op 30482(U) (Sup Ct, NY County 2023)..... 20

RCSUS Inc. v SGM Socher, Inc.,
2022 NY Slip Op 30926(U) (Sup Ct, NY County 2022)..... 21

Retirement Plan for Gen. Empls. of the City of N. Miami Beach v McGraw-Hill Cos., Inc., 120 AD3d 1052 (1st Dept 2014)..... 28

Revankar v Tzabar,
16 Misc 3d 1127(A), 2007 NY Slip Op 51590(U)
(Sup Ct, Kings County 2007)..... 25

Seretis v Fashion Vault Corp.,
110 AD3d 547 (1st Dept 2013)..... 27

Soam Corp. v Trane Co.,
202 AD2d 162 (1st Dept 1994)..... 26

Stavroulakis v Pelakanos,
58 Misc 3d 1221(A), 2018 NY Slip Op 50180(U)
(Sup Ct, NY County 2018) 24

Tsui v Chou,
2021 NY Slip Op 31221(U) (Sup Ct, NY County 2021)..... 16, 18

Vega v Restani Constr. Corp.,
18 NY3d 499 (2012) 14

Winegrad v N.Y. Univ. Med. Ctr.,
64 NY2d 851 (1985) 14

Zuckerman v City of New York,
49 NY2d 557 (1980) 14

Zutrau v Ice Sys., Inc.,
38 Misc 3d 1235(A), 1235A, 2013 NY Slip Op 50392(U)
(Sup Ct, Suffolk County 2013) 20

Statutes

New York Business Corporation Law (BCL):

BCL § 624..... 28

BCL § 720..... 21

BCL § 909 (a) (2)..... 19

BCL § 909 (a) (3)..... 19

BCL § 1104 (a) (1)..... 28

BCL § 1104 (a) (3)..... 28

New York Civil Practice Law and Rules (CPLR):

CPLR 3212 (b)..... 14

CPLR 3212 (f)..... 3, 14, 29
